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Background

U.S. Secretary of Agriculture Brooke L. Rollins announced the Department’s proposed
reorganization plan, as outlined in the Secretary’s memorandum (PDF, 2.6 MB) issued on July
24, 2025.

"President Trump made clear his second term would include relocating the sprawling federal
bureaucracy to locations outside the National Capital Region," Deputy Secretary Stephen Vaden
said in his Capitol Hill testimony on July 30, 2025, "The Department's July 24" memorandum
begins to deliver on this promise and does so in a way that right-sizes the USDA footprint,
eliminates unnecessary management layers, consolidates redundant or duplicative functions,
and, most importantly, allows USDA to deliver on its mission to the American people within the
bounds of its available financial resources."

The reorganization proposal reflects President Trump’s commitment to relocate federal
agencies beyond the National Capital Region, reduce bureaucracy, and strengthen USDA’s
presence in key agricultural regions across the country. As part of the plan, USDA will
consolidate operations, close the South Building, and relocate approximately 2,600
Washington-based positions to five regional hubs: Raleigh, NC; Kansas City, MO; Indianapolis,
IN; Fort Collins, CO; and Salt Lake City, UT.

USDA is conducting the reorganization under its authority established in the Reorganization
Plan No. 2 of 1953 (5 U.S.C. app.; 7 U.S.C. 2201 note) and The Department of Agriculture
Reorganization Act of 1994 (Pub. L. 103-354). The Secretarial memorandum delegates authority
to the Deputy Secretary and underscores USDA’s focus on efficiency, geographic diversity, and
long-term sustainability.

General Reorganization Questions

1. What areas are considered part of the National Capital Region (NCR)?
Answer: The National Capital Region (NCR) was created pursuant to the National Capital
Planning Act of 1952 (40 U.S.C. § 71). Traditionally the Act defined the NCR as the District of
Columbia; Montgomery and Prince George’s Counties of Maryland; Arlington, Fairfax,
Loudoun, and Prince William Counties of Virginia; and all cities now or hereafter existing in
Maryland or Virginia within the geographic area bounded by the outer boundaries of the
combined area of said counties.

2. For agencies not specifically mentioned in the Secretary’s memorandum SM 1078-015
issued July 24, 2025, will those employees be relocated from the NCR?
Answer: All USDA agencies and offices in the NCR are covered by the Secretary’s
memorandum. All USDA agencies and offices will retain presence in the NCR. The Deputy
Secretary will lead the implementation of the USDA Reorganization Plan and may make
changes or adjustments to the plan as needed. Over the next few weeks to months and


https://www.usda.gov/sites/default/files/documents/sm-1078-015.pdf

where applicable, USDA senior leadership will notify offices with more information on
relocation to one of the regional hubs or alternate locations.

How were the five hub locations selected?

Answer: In selecting its hub locations, USDA considered where existing concentrations of
USDA employees are located, available office space, and the cost of living. Washington, D.C.
will still hold functions for every mission area of USDA at the conclusion of this
reorganization, but USDA expects no more than 2,000 employees to remain in the NCR.

For agencies that are not based in D.C., will those agencies still be assigned to one of the
five hubs?

Answer: Over 90% of USDA employees are already located outside of the NCR. USDA will
continue its field operations across the country and employees that perform front-line field-
based work will continue to perform that work where they are today.

What is the difference between a hub and service centers?

Answer: Hub locations are regional locations where USDA anticipates multiple USDA
agencies or offices will perform their mission. Service centers are agency or office specific.
Service centers may be customer facing such as the county-level service centers that serve
farmers, ranchers and producers or a location that is not customer-facing but critical to an
agency or office’s operations.

General Relocation Questions

1.

Is relocation mandatory or voluntary?
Answer: If given a directed reassignment outlined in an offer letter, a choice to decline
reassignment will result in termination.

Will employees currently working at a hub location potentially move to a different hub
based on the relocation of other employees in their agency?

Answer: Relocation of employees currently working at a hub location to a different hub
location is unlikely because a factor in the hub location selection was existing
concentrations of USDA employees.

Is it correct to assume that relocation to a hub does not apply to individuals currently
working remotely or with 100% telework arrangement?

Answer: No. Whether currently working from an office or working remotely/100% telework,
an employee may be given a directed reassignment to another location.

Will there be additional rounds of DRP, VERA/VSIP, or lateral reassignment opportunities?
Answer: USDA has and will continue to fully leverage targeted voluntary programs such as
the Voluntary Early Retirement Authority (VERA) and Voluntary Separation Incentive



Payments (VSIPs). The Department will also leverage directed and voluntary reassignments
to ensure the workforce is aligned with mission priorities.

If an employee initially agrees to relocate, but then decides not to later because of changing
circumstances, will that person be denied severance? Will that be considered an
involuntary separation?

Answer: If an employee initially accepts a directed reassignment and then decides not to
move, the employee will be processed for termination as if the employee never accepted
the reassignment and will receive any associated legal entitlements.

Relocation Support

1.

Will the Department provide relocation assistance?

Answer: If an employee is offered and accepts directed reassignment to a location outside
the commuting area, USDA will provide relocation assistance to that employee, consistent
with applicable laws and regulations.

What does the relocation package include (e.g., moving expenses, temporary housing,
travel)?

Answer: An employee is generally eligible for relocation expense allowances for a directed
reassignment that requires relocation to a different geographic area. The General Services
Administration (GSA) publishes its Federal Travel Regulation (FTR) in 41 CFR subpart F. For
more information, the complete FTR and other relocation-related information are available
on GSA's website at www.gsa.gov .

Relocation allowances that an agency must pay or reimburse:

e Transportation and per diem for an employee and immediate family member(s)

e Miscellaneous moving expense

e Sell or buy residence transactions or lease termination expenses

e Transportation and temporary storage of household goods

e Extended storage of household goods

e Transportation of a mobile home or boat used as a primary residence in lieu of the
transportation of household goods

e Relocation income tax allowance (RITA)

Relocation allowances that agency has discretionary authority to pay or reimburse (on a
case-by-case basis, additional benefits may be offered)

e House hunting per diem and transportation, employee and spouse only

e Temporary quarters subsistence expense (TQSE)

e Shipment of privately owned vehicle (POV)

e Use of a relocation services company

e Property management services

e Home marketing incentives


http://www.gsa.gov/

3. What flexible work and leave options, such as administrative paid leave for house hunting
or administrative paid leave or moving, will be available?
Answer: Some relocation activities that are performed during duty time (as compared to
administrative leave) are available. Acting as the agency representative when overseeing
official third-party packers related to household goods transport is treated as duty time (TC-
01 time). In addition, the on-the-road travel time involved in the final one-way move is
official duty within the parameters of the employee’s regularly scheduled administrative
workweek (TC-01).

Relocating employees may also receive administrative leave. Non-temporary employees

making a change of official station that involves relocation of family residence may be

granted up to 80 hours of administrative leave. Approved Activities include:

e Locating housing (house hunting) at new duty location, including the travel time

e Pre-moving and post-moving arrangements, including but not limited to stopping and
starting utility services, arranging for daycare, registering vehicles, establishing banking
services, enrolling children in school, postal services, and so forth.

Excluded Activities for administrative leave:
e Packing and unpacking performed by the employee. (note: use of personal leave is
appropriate).

4. If an employee at a non-NCR location would like to relocate to a hub, would relocation
expenses be paid?
Answer: Relocation expenses will be paid to eligible employees with a management
directed reassignment outside their current commuting area.

Housing & Cost of Living

1. Will my compensation or benefits be affected?
Answer: Each locality has a specific locality pay adjustment percentage that affects the pay
scale for non-executive federal employees working in that area. Employee pay is set based
on the locality area of the employee’s duty station. Benefits will continue but may be
affected based on availability, such as health benefits plans and availability of providers in
the new location.

2. What are the current federal locality rates in the new hub cities?
Answer: The five hub locations and current federal locality rates are:
e Raleigh, NC (22.24%)
e Kansas City, MO (18.97%)
e Indianapolis, IN (18.15%)
e Fort Collins, CO (30.52%)
e Salt Lake City, UT (17.06%).

For more information, please see: OPM salaries and wages



https://www.opm.gov/policy-data-oversight/pay-leave/salaries-wages/

Job-Related Impacts

1.

Will my role or team change as part of the relocation?

Answer: For most employees, their role or team will not change. If you are an employee
that works in a regional office in some agencies or in support functions, your role or team
may change as part of the USDA reorganization.

Can | work a hybrid schedule once | relocate to the hub?
Answer: Employees will remain subject to in-office work requirements (Presidential
Memorandum).

Will employees who decline reassignment to a hub location have the opportunity to fill a
vacancy that remains in the NCR?

Answer: Employees who are separated because of declining a geographic directed
reassignment will be eligible for the Career Transition Assistance Plan (CTAP) and
Interagency Career Transition Assistance Plan (ICTAP).

Will severance be offered for those who decline directed moves?

Answer: An employee who declines a directed reassignment may be eligible to receive
severance or apply for early retirement. Any employee who is eligible for early or voluntary
retirement is not eligible for severance pay if they choose not to apply for retirement.

OPM Fact Sheet: Severance Pay

What opportunities will be offered to employees, regardless of relocation determination,
such as lateral moves or filling a vacant position of need within the agency or Department?
Answer: The Department will leverage directed and voluntary reassignments to ensure the
workforce is aligned with the mission priorities in the Secretary’s Memorandum.

Will future hiring for non-D.C. based positions be limited to the hubs, or will it extend to any
USDA office that has available space?
Answer: USDA will fill positions in the appropriate location as needed to meet our mission.

How will standard HR practices, such as Reasonable Accommodations for Disabilities (with
either short term or long-term accommodations) be managed during this
relocation/reorganization process?

Answer: Standard HR practices still apply during this reorganization.

What counseling resources are available during this transition?

Answer: The USDA provided Employee Assistance Program (EAP) offers free, confidential,
brief counseling services to any employee and/or immediate family member who may be
experiencing stress-related problems, family, marital and relationship issues, mental and
emotional distress, have legal and financial concerns, or may be experiencing problems with
grief.


https://www.whitehouse.gov/presidential-actions/2025/01/return-to-in-person-work/
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